

SECTION-IX  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Applications for modification of courts order dated 20.03.2015)

IN

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 73 OF 2015  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELEIF

DAKSHIN GUJARAT VIJ COMPANY LTD.

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

AMARDEEP ASSOCIATION & ORS.

..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16<sup>th</sup> January, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Issue notice.

Learned counsel for the respondent accepts notice.

Tag with SLP (C) No. 37871/2012."

Thereafter I.A. Nos. a & 2 (Application for stay & exemption from filing official translation) were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20/03/2015 , when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

" We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

The impugned judgment and order dated 21.11.2014 passed by the High Court of Gujarat is stayed subject to Respondent No. 1 furnishing a bank guarantee of 50% of the total dues.

It is made clear that the electricity will be supplied only on furnishing the aforesaid bank guarantee.

Such of those purchasers who wish to pay the amount due to the petitioner are permitted to do so. The petitioner will consider the case on merits and take a decision on providing the electricity connection.

Applications stand disposed of."

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court Mr. R.L Bhatia counsel for the respondent No. 1 has filed an application for modification of Court's order dated 20/03/2015 which is registered as I.A. No. 3 and same is placed before the Hon'ble Court.

The application above mentioned was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 13/05/2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**" List on 15.05.2015 before an appropriate Bench"**

Service of notice is not complete on respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

The application above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 14<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr.Pradeep Misra, Advocate

Mr. Ramesh Lal Bhatia, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

DK